

No. 21-764

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

PATRICK HUFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Florida District Court of Appeals,  
Fourth District

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Law Professors  
Justin Murray and Jocelyn Simonson  
in Support of Petitioner**

---

TASSITY JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY MARSHALL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-6303  
tjohnson@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Public Trial Right Is Essential to the Fairness and Legitimacy of Our Criminal Justice System..... 2

II. *Waller* Makes Individualized Review in a Public Forum Central to the Public Trial Right. .... 5

III. A Generally Applicable Closure Law Is Not a Substitute for *Waller* Review. .... 6

    A. A General Interest in Witness Privacy Does Not Satisfy *Waller*..... 7

    B. Excluding Only Some Categories of the Public from the Courtroom Does Not Satisfy *Waller*..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) ..	1, 3, 5, 8, 10
<i>Kovaleski v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 859 (Fla. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	3
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	1-2, 3, 5, 7, 8

### STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 918.16(2) .....	6, 9
------------------------------	------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeremy Bentham, <i>Draught for the Organization of Judicial Establishments, Compared with That of the National Assembly, With a Commentary on the Same</i> (1790) .....	1
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 911 (2006).....	5
Brian C. Kalt, <i>The Exclusion of Felons from Jury Service</i> , 53 Am. U. L. Rev. 65 (2003) .....	10-11

Raleigh Hannah Levine, <i>Toward a New Public Access Doctrine</i> , 27 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1739 (2006) .....	3
Sarah K. S. Shannon et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948-2010</i> , 54 <i>Demography</i> 1795 (2017) .....	11
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>The Criminal Court Audience in a Post-Trial World</i> , 127 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2173 (2014) .....	2, 3, 4, 10
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>The Place of “the People” in Criminal Procedure</i> , 119 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 249 (2019) .....	10
Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Kudzu in the Courthouse: Judgments Made in the Shade</i> , 3 <i>Fed. Cts. L. Rev.</i> 177 (2009) .....	5, 6
Marsha Weissman, <i>Aspiring to the Impractical: Alternatives to Incarceration in the Era of Mass Incarceration</i> , 33 <i>N.Y.U. Rev. L. &amp; Soc. Change</i> 235 (2009) .....	11
